

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 743 OF 2022 (serial no. 8)
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 6880 OF 2021**

K. Ashrafuddin ... Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra and ors. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 22 OF 2024**

Ashok S. Singh ... Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra and ors. Respondents

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 416 OF 2024 (serial no. 8)
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 6919 OF 2021**

Rahul Vivek Nadkarni and anr. ... Petitioners
Versus
State of Maharashtra and ors. Respondents

**WITH
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 81 OF 2024 (serial no.9)
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 2425 OF 2022**

Ashok Nagjibhai Kapadia and ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
Smt. Valsa Nair Singh and ors. Respondents

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION STAMP NO. 14468 OF 2025 (serial no. 12)**

Vinod Paul Kodiyan .. Petitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra and ors .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 8813 OF 2025 (serial no. 18)**

Firoz Inamdar and anr. .. Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra and ors .. Respondents

Mr. Manish Gala a/w Ms.Khyati Bora, Mr.Minil Shah, Mr.Samyak Dedhia i/b Law Square, for the Petitioners.

Mr.Asseem Naphade a/w Ms.Kiran Chaudhary i/b Mr.Makarand Raut, for Respondents No. 5 to 8.

Ms.Fatima Lakadawala, AGP for State- Respondents No. 1 & 2 in CP/81/2024.

Mr. A.I.Petel, Addl. GP a/w Ms. R.A, Salunkhe, AGP for State-Respondent in WPST/14468/2025, CP/743/2022, CP/416/2024.

Mr. A.I.Petel, Addl. GP a/w Ms. Mr. V.G. Badgular, AGP for State-Respondent in WP/8813/2025.

The Respondent - Mr.Ketan Shah present.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK AND
N.R.BORKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 08th JULY 2025

P.C. :

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 416 OF 2024

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners. Shri Naphade

learned counsel for the contemner who is personally present in the Court has handed over to learned counsel for the petitioners a post dated cheque of Rs.15 lakhs in favour of the petitioners. The cheque is dated 11/07/2025. It is assured that the cheque will be honoured.

2. Shri Naphade submits that balance which according to the contemner is Rs. 10 lakhs will be paid by 30/07/2025.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioners disputes the outstanding figure as pointed out by the contemner.

4. We make it clear that acceptance of cheque is without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.

5. Stand over to 04/08/2025.

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 743 OF 2022

6. According to the contemner, who is personally present in the Court, outstanding amount is Rs. 94 lakhs. It is submitted by Shri Naphade on instructions of the contemner that a sum of Rs. 25 lakhs will be paid to the petitioners on or before 27/07/2025. Statement made is accepted as an undertaking to this Court. The

Statement is recorded without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.

7. List the matter on 04/08/2025.

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 81 OF 2024

8. It is statement of the contemnor that outstanding amount is Rs.95 lakhs.

9. Without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties, Shri Naphade on the instructions of the contemnor who is personally present in the Court submits that a sum of Rs. 50 lakhs will be paid to the petitioners on or before 28/07/2025. Statement made on instructions is accepted as an undertaking to this Court. Statement is recorded without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.

10. List the matter on 04/08/2025.

WRIT PETITION STAMP NO. 14468 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 8813 OF 2025

11. Stand over to 04/08/2025 as the parties are negotiating a settlement.

(N.R.BORKAR, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)