

Shephali

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 743 OF 2022

K Ashrafuddin ...Petitioner
Versus
State of Mharashtra through Government ...Respondents
Pleader & Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 22 OF 2024

Ashok S Singh ...Petitioner
Versus
State of Mharashtra through Government ...Respondents
Pleader & Ors

WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 416 OF 2024

Rahul Vivek Nandkarni & Anr ...Petitioner
Versus
State of Mharashtra through Government ...Respondents
Pleader & Ors

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10641 OF 2025

Tahir Babu Shaikh & Anr ...Petitioner
Versus
State of Mharashtra & Ors ...Respondents

Mr Manish Gala, for the Petitioners in all matters.

Mr Aseem Naphade, Senior Advocate, with Kiran Choudhary, i/b Markand Raut, for Respondents Nos. 5 to 8.

Mr AI Patel, Addl. GP, with RA Salunkhe, AGP for the Respondent-State in CP/743/2022, CP/416/2024.

Mr AI Patel, Addl. GP, with VG Badgular, AGP, for the Repondent-State in WP/10641/2025.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED: 22ND AUGUST 2025.

PC:-

1. Mr Aseem Naphade, learned counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos 5 to 8 submits that the order dated 17th July 2025 passed by the learned Single Judge in Contempt Petition No. 12 of 2025 arising out of Interim Application No. 3038 of 2024 whereby, the assets of the Respondents Nos. 5 to 8 have been frozen by the Court, is coming in the way of complying with the order dated 8th July 2025 passed by the Division Bench. The learned counsel further submits that a Special Leave Petition bearing SLP (Diary) No. 44303 of 2025 has already been preferred by his clients against the order dated 17th July 2025 and the matter is likely to be listed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court within two weeks. As such, a prayer has been made to defer this matter by two weeks.

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner, on the other hand, has pressed for a direction from this court to freeze the Bank Accounts of the Respondents Nos. 5 to 8 as mentioned in the order dated 22nd December 2020 in this Petition.

3. Be that as it may, since we have been informed that the matter had now reached the Supreme Court, awaiting order, if any, of the Hon'ble Apex Court, we are not inclined to pass any further order in the matter today.

4. This matter, therefore, stands adjourned till 19th September 2025.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)