



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.743 OF 2022  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.6880 OF 2021**

K Ashrafuddin ... Petitioner  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra and ors. .... Respondents

**WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.427 OF 2024  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.10641 OF 2025  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.22 OF 2024  
WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.416 OF 2024**

\*\*\*\*

Adv. Manish Gala a/w Adv. Neha Gala, for the petitioners.  
Mr. A. I. Patel, Addl.G.P. a/w Mr. V. G. Badgujar, AGP,  
for the respondent-State in CP/743/2022, WP/10641/2025,  
CP/416/2024.  
Mr. A. I. Patel, Addl.G.P. a/w Mrs. R. A. Salunkhe, AGP, for the  
respondent-State in CP/427/2024 and WP/22/2024.  
Adv. Sameer Vaidya a/w Adv. Makarand Raut, Adv. Kiran  
Choudhary, for respondent Nos.5 to 8.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &  
FARHAN PARVEZ DUBASH, JJ.**

**DATE : 22<sup>nd</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned counsel on behalf of respondent Nos.5 to 8 to file  
an affidavit-in-reply within a period of one week from today

disclosing the account details and assets and also state the reasons why the order dated 09/02/2026 is not complied with. Moreover, the respondent Nos.6 and 8 is not present in the Court today. Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.6 and 8 submitted that due to some circumstances beyond their control that the respondent Nos.6 and 8 could not remain present and assures that on the next date the respondent Nos.6 and 8 shall remain present.

2. List the matter on 30/04/2026 along with Original Contempt Petition Nos.69 of 2023, 71 of 2023, 70 of 2023 and Civil Writ Petition No.10650 of 2025, Original Contempt Petition No.81 of 2024, Original Writ Petition No.2038 of 2024 and Civil Writ Petitions No.2556 of 2026, 8253 of 2025, 6768 of 2025, 8280 of 2025, Civil Writ Petition (St) No.14468 of 2025 and Civil Writ Petition Nos.8255 of 2025, 8813 of 2025 and 8605 of 2025.

**(FARHAN PARVEZ DUBASH, J.)**

**(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**